



\$~53 to 55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 8148/2025

ANIL KUMAR AND OTHERS

.....Petitioners

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

+ CRL.M.C. 8169/2025 & CRL.M.A. 34131/2025

MR. SATYAVIR AND OTHERS

.....Petitioners

versus

THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

+ CRL.M.C. 8219/2025

ANIL KUMAR AND OTHERS

.....Petitioners

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Appearances:

Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for the State

Mr. Rahul Kumar Verma and Mr. Rajshekhar
Awasthi, Advocates for R-2 in items 53 and 55 and
for petitioners in item 54

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

20.01.2026

List on 21.01.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

JANUARY 20, 2026

dy/SD/