



\$~129 to 131

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8148/2025**

ANIL KUMAR AND OTHERS

.....Petitioners

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

+ **CRL.M.C. 8169/2025 & CRL.M.A. 34131/2025**

MR. SATYAVIR AND OTHERS

.....Petitioners

versus

THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF
DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

+ **CRL.M.C. 8219/2025**

ANIL KUMAR AND OTHERS

.....Petitioners

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Appearance:-

Mr. Rakesh Pal, Advocate for Petitioner in Item Nos. 129, 130 & for Respondent in Item No. 130.

Mr. Rahul Kumar Verma, Mr. Rajiv Kokcha, Ms. Shalini Parsad & Ms. Tulsi, Advocates for Petitioner in Item No. 130 alongwith Petitioner in Person

Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for State in Item Nos. 129 to 131 with SI Komal, PS Aman Vihar.

Mr. Rahul Kumar Verma, Mr. Rajiv Kokcha, Ms. Shalini Parsad & Ms. Tulsi, Advocates for R-2 in Item Nos. 129 & 131 alongwith R-2 in Person.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

21.01.2026

1. These three petitions are inter-related, inasmuch as they arise out of a matrimonial relationship between respondent No. 2 in CRL.M.C. 8148/2025 and petitioner No. 1 therein. FIR No. 291/2021 in that case was registered on 26.05.2021 under Sections 498A/406/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 ["IPC"], at Police Station Aman Vihar, District Rohini, Delhi. In CRL.M.C. 8219/2025, FIR No. 549/2020 was registered on 11.11.2020 under Sections 354/354A/354(B)/323/506/34, IPC, at Police Station Aman Vihar, Delhi. The accused in CRL.M.C. 8219/2025 were discharged under Sections 354, 354A, 354B, IPC. The case remains pending under Sections 323/324/506/34 of IPC. In CRL.M.C. 8169/2025, the petition seeks quashing of the cross FIR No. 486/2020 registered on 07.10.2020 at P.S. Aman Vihar, Delhi, at the instance of the husband, Anil Kumar, and his family members against the wife, Ms. Sonu Lata, her family members, and her associates.
2. All the parties are present before me, either in person or through video conference. Only one of the parties, Mr. Omveer, who is the brother of Mr. Anil Kumar [Petitioner No. 6 in CRL.M.C. 8148/2025, Respondent No. 4 in CRL.M.C. 8169/2025, and Petitioner No. 5 in CRL.M.C. 8219/2025], states that he has objection to the quashing of the proceedings in CRL.M.C. 8169/2025. It may be noted that he has signed a no-objection affidavit dated 26.11.2025, but it appears that he now seeks to resile therefrom.
3. The contention of the husband, Mr. Anil Kumar, and the father,



Mr. Malkhan Singh, who are present in Court, is that the continuation of these proceedings at the instance of Mr. Omveer is, in fact, intended to settle property disputes within the husband's family. Mr. Omveer disputes these submissions. As Mr. Omveer is presently unrepresented by counsel, at least in CRL.M.C. 8169/2025, he is granted an opportunity to engage independent counsel and to make submissions on the next date of hearing.

4. Mr. Omveer is directed to remain personally present in Court on the next date of hearing.

5. List on 18.03.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

JANUARY 21, 2026

'pv/JM'/'